There have been no transfers between Levels 2 and 3 during the reporting period. Further, there have been no transfers into Level 3
during the current reporting period, which are summarised below:

Level 3 fair value measurements
The Group’s measurements of financial assets and liabilities classified in Level 3 uses valuation techniques based on significant inputs
that are not based on observable market data. The financial instruments within this level can be reconciled from beginning to ending
balances as follows:

Particulars
2013

£’000
2012

£’000

Opening balance 10,395 4,248
Purchases – 471
Transfers from Level 2 – 5,731
Sale (3,004) –
Losses (2,516) (55)

Closing balance 4,875 10,395

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Elephant Capital plc Annual Report 2013 31

For the investments, Amar Chitra Katha and Air Works which are valued using the discounted cash flows methodology and are classified
as Level 3 at the reporting date, the Company adjusted the discount rate and growth rate assumptions within a range of reasonably
possible alternatives. The extent of the adjustment varied according to the characteristics of each security. For results of the sensitivity
analysis, refer to the results tabulated below:

Particulars
2013

£’000
2012

£’000

Change by +50 basis points
Weighted average cost of capital (289) (946)
Long term growth rate 281 351
Change by –50 basis points
Weighted average cost of capital 326 458
Long term growth rate (249) (314)

For the remaining investments classified as Level 3, due to the absence of any reasonably possible alternative assumptions for these
investments, a sensitivity analysis has not been performed.

24. Capital management policies and procedures
The Group’s capital management objectives are:
(i)	 to ensure the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern; and
(ii)	 to provide an adequate return to shareholders by investing in opportunities that are established or operating primarily in India and

where there is a high quality, well proven management team in place.

The Group invests in both private and public businesses and across the small, mid and large-cap range of companies and actively